
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-1257

MARY KATHRYN C. WALLACE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

KRISTIN W. WILDENSEE and MARY KATHRYN C. WALLACE,

As Executors of the Estate of Douglas Ayer Wallace,

Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JOHNSON COUNTY

Johnson County No. DRCV083264

HONORABLE PAUL MILLER

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF IOWA

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Constance Peschang Stannard ATAT0007605

Johnston, Stannard, Klesner, Burbidge & Fitzgerald, PLC

373 Scott Court, Suite B

Iowa City, IA 52240

319-354-1712 FAX 319-354-7265

cstannard@iclawfirm.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. IOWA CODE SECTIONS 597.3 AND 597.4, AS PART OF IOWA DOMESTIC RELATIONS LAW CHAPTER 597, GRANT THE DISTRICT COURT AUTHORITY TO ENTER A QDRO.....8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT RULE THAT THE INTERSPOUSAL AGREEMENT LACKED CONSIDERATION OR THAT IT WAS NOT ENFORCEABLE.....16

III. TREATING THE AGREEMENT OF A MARRIED COUPLE DIFFERENTLY FROM AGREEMENTS BY DIVORCING OR SEPARATING MARRIED COUPLES REGARDING THEIR RECOURSE UNDER THE FEDERAL LAW AUTHORIZING CONVEYANCE OF PENSION RIGHTS VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION.....18

IV. THE COURT’S DENIAL OF THE QDRO UNDER CHAPTER 597 VIOLATES IOWA’S PUBLIC POLICY IN SUPPORT OF MARRIAGE.....20

V. THE ENFORCEMENT OF AN INTERSPOUSAL AGREEMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY.....22

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE.....24

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acuff v. Schmit</i> , 78 N.W.2d 480, 248 Iowa 272 (Iowa 1956).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Atlas Coal Co. v. Jones</i> , 245 Iowa 506, 31 NW2d 663 Iowa 1953).....	17
<i>Clark v. Iowa Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1996).....	20
<i>Heacock v. Heacock</i> 108 Iowa 540, 79 N.W. 353 (1899).....	11, 12
<i>Matter of Estate of Wulf</i> , 471 NW2d 850 (Iowa 1991).....	11
<i>Matter of Tollefsrud's Estate</i> , 275 NW2d 412 (Iowa 1979).....	12
<i>Huffman v. Beamer</i> , 179 NW 543, 191 Iowa 893 (Iowa 1920).....	13
<i>Margeson v. Artis</i> , 776 NW2d 652 (Iowa 2009).....	17
<i>Molitor v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 360NW2d 568 (Iowa 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Nichols V. Fierce</i> , 212 NW2d 151 (Iowa 1927).....	14, 15
<i>Norris v. Norris</i> 174 NW2d 368 (Iowa 1970).....	22
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 NW2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	18

State Statutes:

Code Chapter 4 Construction Of Statutes	8
§ 4.1.....	8
§ 4.2.....	9
Code Chapter 597 Husband And Wife	8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 19, 22
§ 597.1.....	8
§ 597.2.....	11, 13
§ 598.3.....	11, 13
§ 597.4.....	8, 11, 12
§ 597.18.....	11

Iowa Code Chapter 598 Dissolution Of Marriage And Domestic Relations	19, 21
§598.5.....	21
§ 602.1.....	12, 13
Federal Statutes:	
29 U.S.C. § 1056.....	14, 18
Rules	
I.R.Civ.P.1.1101.....	15
I.R.Civ.P. 1.1102.....	15
I.R.Civ.P.1.1103.....	15
I.R.Civ.P. 1.1106.....	16
Iowa Constitution, Article I.....	12
